a lease to the City from the Park Row Realty Company, of Rooms 2310 and 2311 on 
the twenty-third floor of the Park Row building, 13-21 Park row, Borough of Man-
hattan, for use of the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, for a period 
of eleven (11) months from May 1, 1912, at a rental at the rate of eight hundred 
and fifty-two dollars ($852) per annum, payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes 
and water rates and furnish heat, light, elevator and janitor service; the City to 
observe any reasonable rules and regulations of said building as to the order of the 
demised premises and the conduct of City employees that do not interfere with the

[...]

Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, for the examination of election 
officers for the Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx for the years 1912 
and 1913, on Wednesday evening, July 31, 1912, without the necessity of enter-
ing into a lease for said premises, for the sum of two hundred and forty-five 
dollars ($245), said sum to be paid from the appropriation entitled "731, Con- 
tingencies, General Office Expenses." 

The Comptroller in a communication to your Honorable Board under date of 
October 19, 1911, recommended that he be authorized to pay to the Merchants and

[...]

hiring by the Board of Elections, of the third floor of the Grand Central Palace, 
Lexington avenue between 46th and 47th streets, Borough of Manhattan, for the 
examination of election officers, on Wednesday evening, July 31, 1912, at a rental 
of two hundred and forty-five dollars ($245) for said evening; it being understood 
and agreed that if light shall not be required longer than one and one-half hours the 
rent shall be two hundred and thirty-three dollars and seventy-five cents ($233.75), 
and the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to pay to the Merchants and

[...]

' The Deputy and Acting Comptroller presented the following report and offered 
the following resolution relative to the refunding of water rents, Borough of Brook-
lyn, paid in error : 

May 2, 1912. 

Resolved, That a warrant from the Water Sinking Fund, City of Brooklyn, he 
drawn in favor of the Chamberlain for the sum of seven hundred and twenty-
four dollars and nineteen cents ($724.19). for deposit in the City Treasury to the 
credit of "Water Rents, Borough of Brooklyn, Refunding Account," for the refund-
ing of erroneous payments of water rents, as per statement submitted herewith. 

The report was accepted and the resolution adopted, all the members present

[...]

Fund hereby approve of the plans submitted by the Police Commissioner, under date 
of April 24, 1912, for the construction of a new station house, prison and garage, 
for the 8th Police Precinct, to be located on the southwesterly corner of Beach 
and Varick streets, Borough of Manhattan, at a cost not to exceed one hundred 
and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000), including architects' fees. 

The report was accepted and the resolution adopted, all the members present 
voting in the affirmative. 

The Deputy and Acting Comptroller presented the following report, relative to 
a communication from the Commercial Cable Company withdrawing a communi-

[...]

I recommend the adoption of the attached resolution approving the request. 
Respectfully, 	 WM. A. PRENDERGAST, Comptroller. 
Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, pursuant to its resolution 

adopted on October 25, 1911, hereby approves the form of contracts, plans, specifi-
cations and estimate of cost, fifty-two thousand dollars ($52,000), for the following 
items of work, for the completion of (new) Twenty-second Regiment Armory, 
located at 168th street and Fort Washington avenue, Borough of Manhattan: 

Item 1. For furnishing and installing folding gates, bronze gates, iron 
grilles, ash hoist enclosure, ladder to roof, wrought iron railings.